\ s.(b)(6)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ) i S(b)(l 'c%!
PO A e P 19336 m
) 25-08-N008 3 EST. 1D
- ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT REPORT ;9; 0.
4. NON-COMPLIANCE {Check all applicable boxes) . :
SPS ssoP HACCP HUMANE TREATMENT THREAT, INTIMIDATION,
D D . D ASSAULT D OTHER
6. TYPE OF NON-FEDERALLY INSPECTED 7. PLANT SIZE
5(a). NAME OF BUSINESS ~ Nebraska Beef, Est 19336 M BUSINESS - PLANTS
' Large
5(b). ADDRESS OR P.O. Box 4501 S, 36th Street . D Broker/Distributor D ®
§(c). CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE Omaha, Ne 68107 [] RetaiiRestaurant D Small
D Check if the business type is & non-federally inspecied facility.) D Other D Very Small
(Describg)
8. HFACCP PROCESSING CATEGORIES (/f mon-compliance type shown in block 2 Is HACCP, check all that apply to the NOIE/Sus pension letter issued)
Slaughter - all species D Thermally Processed - commercially sterile D Fully Cooked - not shelf stable )
[:I Raw Product - ground D Not Heat Treated - shelf stable D Heat Trealed But Not Fully Cooked - not shelf stable
[Z] Raw Product - not ground ) D Heat Treated - shelf stable D Product With Secondary Inhibitors - not shelf
©. PRODUCT TYPE 10. LABORATORY FINDINGS (Check if applicable to case)

Meat D Poultry D Listeria monocytogenes D Salmonelia E. Coli O157:H7
D Meat/Poultry D Eggs D Other '

11. REPORT TYPE AND DATE OF ACTIONS

noiEe 06/27/08 pererraL 07/08/08 SUSPENSION ABEYANCE
REINSTATEMENT ______ WITHHOLDING OF LABELS
(Datos the c:tabllshm_am provided written notice of these actions)
custom(ty _ CUSTOM (2) . CUSTOM (3}

(Date LOW) (Data LOW) (Date LOW)
DETENTION TERMINATION

{Date product ined, and if applicable, ter 1 by FSIS p ]

RECALL (1) RECALL (2)

(Date pr wasr d by pr : firm) (Date of final recall effectivensss report to RMD) -
RECALL (FSIS Recall Number) PROHIBITED ACTIVITY

(Date establishment/business provided written notice of this action)

ARPEAL(1) APPEAL(2) APPEAL(3) a '
{Date of appeal to DM,) (Date of appeal to EARQ) {Date of EARQ decision)

ILLNESS OUTBREAK (1) ILLNESS OUTBREAK (2)

(Date investigation closed with no enforcement action) {Date enfor action )
NON ROUTINE INCIDENT OTHER (Specify). _
{Date incident reported to OFSEF) , Date of action)
12. COMPREHENSIVE ASSESSMENT OF THE EXECUTION AND DESIGN OF AN 113, OTHER SPECIAL REVIEW
ESTABLISHMENT'S FOOD SAFETY SYSTEMS (e.g. IDV, Epidemiological
. Review, etc.)
FROM: TO! FROM: T0:
14. REFERRED TO OPEER FOR: (Provide date of referral) . 16. LIST PAST/RELATED REPORTS
COMPLAINT SEIZURE '
(Date) {Date)
TERMINATE CUSTOM CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION
(Dato) {Dato]
OTHER (Specliy):
(Dato)
16. COMPLETE WHEN CASE 1S CLOSED
L0l DATE e LOW DATE’ _ DATE
17, SIGNATURE OF ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATION AND ANALYSIS OFFICER R NECASE SPECIALIST 19. DATE
‘ 0 (5 07/09/08

01 IONS ARE. OBSOLETE.

FSISTEORM 5400-9 (4/14/2005) PDF PREVIOY

A0002219_1-000000
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PAGE _%_OF _3_ PAGES

LIST OF EXHIBITS

NAME/ADDRESS OF ESTABLISHMENT REPORT NO.

Nebraska Beef LTD

4501 South 36th St
Omaha NE, 68107

25-08-N008 5.(b)(4)
- s.(b)(6)

EXHIBIT NUMBER

_s(b)7)(C)

DESCRIPTION

1

A signed copy of the Notice of Intended Enforcement dated June 27, 2008, Document was given to subject
firm because there is reason to believe that Nebraska Beef continues to produce beef trim positive for E,
Coli O157:H7, and that the microbiological testing procedure in place at this establishment is not
detecting positive sample lots, i.e. is not functioning properly. '

A copy of Nebraska Beefs' E-coli O157:H7 testing procedure which appears that the establishment is
following USDA FSIS samplmg techniques for trim collection (N=60 sample sne with 5 combos or less as
a lot), and test 375¢g of the collected sample using the

testing procedure (" @ 00 0

A copy of ' . ... ... testuser guide. Document insert states that the intended use is to analyze
25g samples only, however the method has been validated to work using a 374g sample, through this use
has not bee AOACC approved. Therefore this method if performed correctly is theoretically capable of
detecting very low levels of E.coli 0157:H7 contamination. However as with all microbiological methods,
the procedures as describe must be followed precisely or there is a high risk of getting false negative
results. N '
Copies of Nebraska Beefs' "in house" E.Coli O157:H7 testing results July 2006 to June 2008. Documents
depict that subject firm has being doing ''in house' testing of trim and never had a positive when the
national prevalence of E.coli 0157: H7 in trim is less than or equal to 1% so positives, while rare, should
be found, Nebraska Beef does not use a positive control and so no verification that the testing methods as
performed by the in house technician can in fact detect positives if present at low levels.

Copies of | o i E.coli .0157:H7 test results which were performed as verification of the

firms "in house" laboratory using 65 and 25 gram sample size and appears to validate firms sampling
methods. -

Copiesof - i lab resdlts from Nebraska Beef of product shipped to another

| -establishment on 6/19/2008 Also included with exhibit are combo labels and a e-mail message.

Documents depict that subject firm shlpped ‘into commerce-product: that was.presumptive positive for
E.coli O157:H7,

Copies of Nebraska Beefs' - o ‘for beef trimmings destined for Raw
Ground use for the time period of 6-2-2008 thru 6-22—2008 Documents depict that on June 17 , 2008 the
pre—shlpment review was signed for aII beef trim prior to receiving the Certificate of Analysis showing
that by signing the pre-shlbment review-prior to receiving the COA firm produced and on 6-19-2008
shipped adulterated product into commerce,

Copy of "STEPS" notification for subJect firm. Documents state that subject firm is listed as a supplier in
a E.coli positive case under ILN(s) MF 84733, MF64555, MF51918, and MF64470.

"Copies of 4 "STEPS" notification e-mails provided to = QA manager at Nebraska Beef.

Documents notifying sub_;ect firm: of being listed.as a suppller of beef used to produce ground beef
products that was found to be posmve 1or K. coli O157:H7,

FSIS FORM 5400-9 (4/14/2005)

A0002219_2-000000




PAGE -3 OF _>_ pAGES

LIST OF EXHIBITS :
NAME/ADDRESS OF ESTABLISHMENT REPORT NO.
Nebraska Beef LTD ‘ 25-08-N00S I
4501 South 36th St : -
Omaha NE, 68107 :
EXHIBIT NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
10 Copy of firm . - - . : " Document describes the HACCP system in place at !

subject firm, < g ~ . g

Copies of

- Documents deplct six presumptlve posmves for E.coli O157: H7 for beef
trim derived from animals slaughtered for - _m June 14, June 16, June 21 and June 23
2008. This information contains the 19 combos of trim tested and as mentioned in the NOIE plus the
addition of 6 combos that comprised another 2 presumptive positives for E.coli O157:H7 for a total of 6
presumptive positives for the month of June which were found after the NOIE was issued.

11

s.(b)(4)

FsIs FoR‘M 5400-9 (4/14/2005)
A0002219_3-000000




s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)X7)(C)

. PAGE _—_ OF _—_ PAGES
LIST OF EXHIBITS
NAME/ADDRESS OF ESTABLISHMENT REPORT NO.
Nebraska Beef, Est 19336 M 25-08-N0OS
4501 S, 36th Street
Omaha, Ne¢ 68107 _
EXHIBIT NUMBER DESCRIPTION
12 Copy of Nebraska Beef's first response to the NOIE, dated July 2, 2008. The document includes the intial
response and 13 attachments (150 pgs).
13 Conv of a submission from Nebraska Beef containing an analysis from consultant microbiologist
y an audit rating analysis from = |~ nd a memorandum addressing sanitation issues at
Nenrasxa Beef. '
14 Copy of Nebraska Beef's second response to the NOIF dated T3NOR which rontoins the second

response, a protocol for an in-plant validation study o

_revised Test and Hold Procedure, and a protocol for combrehenswe assessment of samtary
conditions in the slaughter process.

15 : Copy of additions to Nebraska Beef's sécond response, dated 7/7/2008, which includes utilizing - . = for
all trim samples, revised Test and Hold Procedures, revised comprehensive slaughter re-assessment
protocol, and a copy of the form to be used for continuous monitoring of the slanghter area.

16 Copy of a Memorandum of Information from EIAO: dated 7/3/2008, detailing a meeting
held with a Nebraska Beef representative regarding clarifications with the company's response to the
NOIE issued on 6/27/2008.

17 A copy of an Addendum to ‘the NOIE responses from Nebraska Beef, recelved on 7/7/2008 Addendum
mcludes the followmg

, a SCIentlﬁc article regardmg 1

4 o : i’ £ . ‘ 1y * Employee and Slaughter Process
Monitoring form, and a daily documentation of discussions form.

18 Copy of a Memorandum of Information from EIAO 7, : i - dated 7/7/2008, detailing a meeting
held with Nebraska Beef representatives regarding furiuer Ciariication of responses proffered by
Nebraska Beef to the NOIE issued on 6/27/2008.

19 A signed copy of the Notice of Deferral hand delivered to Nebraska Beef on 7/8/2008, and Verification
Plan hand delivered on 7/9/2008.

20 Copy of the final submission NOIE response from Nebraska Beef received and accepted on 7/8/2008.
Submission includes the company response and eleven attachments including clarifications proffered in
| previous addendums.

21 E-mail request from . )f Nebraska Beef requesting.that the statement in the Test and Hold
; procedure submitted on /71072008, be recognized as the one that will be implemented during the
! verification period. Revised Test and Hold Procedure also included.

22 Letter from District Manager Dr. Dawn-Sprouls to. . Nebraska:‘Beef Food Safety Director,
accepting the i‘evxsed Test and Hold procedure as tue prmeuures to be lmplemented duriitg the
verification and revised Verifiction Plan, dated 7/10/2008.

FSIS FORM 5400-9 (4/14/2005)
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EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING

OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 1

EXHIBIT ALPHA.:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-1

A0002219_5-000000




s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

v . .

A signed copy of the Notice of Intended Enforcement dated June 27, 2008.
copY Document was given to subject firm because there is reason to believe that

INebraska Beef continues to produce beef trim positive for E. Coli O157:H7, and
[:] that the microbiological testing procedure in place at this establishment is
not detecting positive sample lots, i.e. is not functioning properly.

ORIGINAL '

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) 3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE

USDA FSIS OFO DO bve

Des Moines District Office ‘

210 Walnut St Ste 985 4, TITLE

Des Moines, IA 50309 Enforcement Investigative Analysis

Officer
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED
06/27/2008

7. LOCA'TION OF ORIGINAL(S) (If not attached)

Nebraska Beef

4501 South 36th St

Omaha, NE 68107

8. EXHIBIT NO. A
FSIS FORM 80'0'017\(1'/29_/03) REPLACES FSIS:FORM:B000-7 (2/25/1698), WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED USDA - SIS

A0002219_6-000000




United States ~ Food Safety Field Des Moines District Office
Department of and Inspection ~ Operations ~ Federal Building
Agriculture Service 210 Walnut, Room 985

: Des Moines, IA 50309-2123

Hand Delivered

June 27, 2008
Bill Hughes, President
Nebraska Beef, Establishment 19336
4501 South 36 St.
Omaha, NE 68107

NOTICE OF INTENDED ENFORCEMENT
(NOIE)

Dear Mr. Hughes,

This.serves as official notification by the Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) of our intent to
witlihold the marks of inspection and suspend the assignment of inspection program personnel at
Neébraska Beef, 4501 South 36th St., Omaha, Nebraska 68107.

Bacl;goundlAuthorig

The Federal Meat Inspection Act.(FMIA) (21 U.S.C. 601 et seg. ) and Poultry Products Inspectlon Act
(PPIA) (21 U.S.C. 451 et seq.) provide that it is essential in the public interest that the health and
welfare of consumers be protected by assuring that meat and poultry products dlSttlb}ltpd to-them are
“wholesome, not adulterated, and properly marked, labeled, and packaged. These Atts give FSIS the
au{f)dnty, as de31gnated by the Secretary of the Department of Agncu-l’ture *to«*pfe rib wruleSaandx

stamped ortagged as “inspected and pa
the samtary condmons of any such’ estal

A0002219_7-000000




s.(b)(4)

types of enforcement action that FSIS may take and include procedures for taking a withholding action
and/or suspension, with or without prior netification, and for filing a complaint to withdraw a grant of
Federal inspection.

Findings/Basis for Action

The following information is provided to support this Notification of Intended Enforcement (NOIE)
for your facility:

There is reason to believe that Nebraska Beef continues to produce beef trim positive for E. coli 0157,
and that the microbiological testing procedure in place at this establishment is not detecting positive
sample lots, i.e. is not functioning appropriately.

Tt appears that the establishment is following USDA-FSIS sampling techniques for trim collection (N-
60 sample size with 5 combos or less as a lot), and test 375g of the collected sample using the.
S  testing procedure S ). The . . package insert states that the
intended use is to analyze 25g samplés only, however, the method-has been.validated to work using a
375g sample, though this use has not been AOAC approved. Therefore, this =~ method, if
petformed correctly, is theoretically capable of detecting very low levels of E. coli O157:H7
contamination. However, as with:all microbiological methods, the procedure as described must be
followed precisely, or thereis a high risk of getting false negative results,
Therefore it is:reasonable to suggest the festing methodology is.not ‘being performed correctly, as
supported by the following facts: '

o Inthe two years that Nebraska Beef has been doing in-house testing-of trim for E. coli
O157:H7, they have never bad a positive. The nationwide prevalence of E. coli O157:H7 in
trim is below <1%, so positives, while rare, should be found occasionally.

o Nebraska Beef does not use a positive control and so has no verification that the - s
test method, as performed by the in-house technician, can in fact detect positives if present at
low levels. |

o Samples from trim produced from animals custom slaughtered and processed-at Nebraska Beef
were sent to an outside lab ( . for E. coli 0157 testing in June of 2008, where
19/326 combos were found positive, a percent positive rate of 5.8%. In the same period (June
2008), all trim produced from animals slaughtered and processed at Nebraska Beef but tested
in=house (approx. 1493 combos) tested negative.

o Nebraska Beef has been identified as a supplier to grinders where raw ground beef tested
positive for E. coli 0157:H7 four times in 2008.

hided for grindiig that were packed:on
jihg'a'copy of thelCOA

A0002219_8-000000




s.(b)(4)

(Certificate of Analysis). Once the COA’s had been received it was determined that the 5 previously
identified combos were presumptive positive for £. coli O157:H7. The pre-shipment review on this
product was signed on 6/17/2008, prior to receiving the COA for this product from . e
According to Est. 19336 Venﬁcatlon and Recordkeepmg summary sheet in their ,
planforccp. =~ thepre-shipment review of records conducted before

shipment indicates the release of combos destined for raw ground use. Therefore by signing the pre-
shipment review on 6/17/08, prior to getting the COA results, you produced and on 6/19/08 shipped
adulterated product into commerce which was ground by Est. . This is a non- compliance with 9
CFR 417.5(c). By not properly implementing the pre-shlpment review you lost control of the product
and were not able to take corrective actions including the proper disposition of product. This is a non-
compliance with 9 CFR 417.3. The fact that you lost control of the product is further evidenced by
other product produced that same day (6/ 17/08) tested presumptlve positive for E. coli 0157:H7 and
was 1mt1a11y shlpped toEst - ,thenreroutedtoEst. who re_)ected the
shlpment and sent it back to Est Q , where it was placed- under retention by FSIS. It'was then sent
under seal to an Establishmentin =~ on 6/24/08, which rejected the product and sent it back to
Est. - 0on6/25/08. At that time the documentation provided stated that it was being sent
backtoEst. In transit it was re-routed, with no paperwork to previde any notification
of the change in destination. The product was eventually foundin = at Est  on6/27/08.

The sampling of trim combos that you perform daily is in fact a defacto verification of the trim portion

andCCP a0 In hght of the 19 combos in the month ofJune 2008

that have tested posmve by an outs1de lab you have not re-assessed your hazard analysis or HACCP

plan and at this point cannot support the decisions made in your hazard analysis that CCP.

reducmg or preventing E. coli 0157:H7 from occurring. This is a non-compliance with 9 CFR
ATTAE)3); 41TAPB); 417:56)(2).

By not re-assessing your HACCP plan in a timely manner in response to the positive test results that
were received on trim product that was produced in J une 2008 _you are no longer able to support the
dec1s10ns that you have madeinyour =~ f _ plan that the CCPs in place will reduce,
-prevent or ‘eliminate £. coli.0157:H7 from occurrmg Also because you have not been able to support
the decisions you have made about the testmg methodelogy used:i m your in-house lab the results
produced from itlns te mg_ do not adequately venfy andfm fact d" not glve you or us any assurance that

e 19 presumptive pos

'15 7:I-f on: combos of tnm has
n-any cone_rtlve actlons

A0002219_9-000000




s.(b)(6)

. s.(b)X7)(C)
The HACCP system in place at Est. 19336 is deemed to be inadequate according to 9 CFR 417.6(b) as

establishment personnel are not performing an adequate pre-shipment review prior to shipping product
as they are not reviewing all records (COAs) associated with the productlon of trim product prior to
product bemg shipped. :

The HACCP system in place at Est. 19336 is deemed to be inadequate according to 9 CFR 417.6(c) as
the establishment is not taking all parts of correqtive action by not doing a proper disposition on
presumptive positive product and not maintaining control of the product.

The HACCP system in place at Est. 19336 is deemed to be inadequate according to 9 CFR 417.6(¢) as

 the establishment has produced (on 6/17/08) and shipped (on 6/ 19/08) adulterated product into
commerce. The public health consequences of shipping product adulterated with E. coli 0157:H7 to
an unsuspecting public for consumption is significant, as it is a known fact that severe human illness
and death is caused by the consumption of beef meat product adulterated with E. coli 0157:H7
(Economic Cost of Iliness Due to E. coli 0157 Infections in the United States, Paul D. Frenzen, et.al.,
Journal of Food Protection, Vol. 68, No. 12, 2005, pp. 2623-263 0), (Foodnet Surveillance Report for
2004, CDC).

The above cited deficiencies leave the Agency without assurance that your system is adequate to
produce product that is not adulterated or mjunous to health, as defined in the FMIA, 21 USC 601
(m)(1), 602 & 610(c)(1)(B). ‘

In accordance with FSIS’ Rules of Practice, 9 CFR 500.4 we are notifying you of our intent to-
withbold the marks of inspection and suspend the assignment of inspectors at your facility. Please
provide this office with a written response concerning this notice of intended enforcement (NOIE)
within three (3) working days from the date of your receipt of this letter. We will determine further
action; if any, based upon your respoiise.

If you have auestions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact EIAO/PHV
at (402) 437- '

Sincerely,

5D

Dr. Dawn.Sprouls
Dés Moines District Manager

A
A0002219_10-000000




EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING

OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 2
EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-2

A0002219_11-000000
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.‘(b')(4)

s.(b)(6)
s.(bX7)(C)
1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
y ‘
A copy of Nebraska Beefs' E-coli O157:H7 testing procedure which appears that
CoPY the establishment is following USDA FSIS sampling technigues for trim
collection (N=60 sample size with 5 rombos or less as a lot), and test 375q of
[:] the collected sample u51nc the 5 . o , G
testing procedure @ @ , .
ORIGINAL
2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, efc.) , 3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE
Nebraska Beef . DVM
4501 South 36th St :
Omaha, NE 68107 4. TITLE
Enforcement Investigative Analysis
Officer
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED
06/27/2008
7. LOCATION OF ORIGINAL{S) (if not attached)
Nebraska Beef
4501 South 36th St
Omaha, NE 68107
"USDA-FSIS

B N e L & ELY

A0002219_12-000000




- EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING
OCIO (05/03/2005)
i
!
EXHIBIT NUMBER: 3
EXHIBIT ALPHA:
REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008
25-08-N008-3
' A0002219;15-000000
T it ey PR S o




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

. s{b)4)
. CRIP FE NCE
1. DES TION OF EVIDE C\ | s.(b)(6)
A copy of ' ~ , . test user guide. Document insert states u%tb)ﬂl(c)
COPY intended use is to analyze Z5g samples only, however the method has been
validated to work using a 374g sample, through this use has not bee AOACC
[:] approved. Therefore this method if performed correctly is theoretically capable
of detecting very low levels of E.coli 0157:H7 contamination. However as with
ORIGINAL |all microbiological methods, the procedures as describe must be followed
precisely or there is a high risk of getting false negative results.

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.)

Nebraska Beef
4501 South 36th St

3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE

DVM

Omaha, NE 68107 4. TITLE

Officer

Enforcement Investigative Analysis

"1 5. BADGE NO.

6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED
06/27/2008

7. LOCA.TION'OF ORIGINAL(S) (If not attached)

Nebraska Beef
4501 .South 36th St
Omaha, NE 68107

g T Vemaiggiea oo abaanie oo ot el il

“USDA-FSIS
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EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING

OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 5
EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-5

i
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET s.(b)(4)

s.(b)(6)

s.(b)(7)(C)

y -
Copies of

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

~ " E.coli 0157:H7 test results whlch were performed

CoPY as verification ot the tirms "in house" laboratory using {f and

ORIGINAL

size and appears to validate firms sampling methods.

gram sample

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.)

Nebraska Beef
4501 South 36th St

3 Mamc nr penenk OBTAINING EVIDENCE

e 0 DVM

4. TITLE

Omaha, NE 68107

Enforcement Investigative AnalYSlS

Officer

5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED

06/27/2008
7. LOCATION OF ORIGINAL(S) (If not attached)
Nebraska Beef
4501 South 36th St
Omaha, NE 68107
8. EXHIBIT:NO. 5,
USDA - FSIS

FsSIS FORM 8000-7 (1/28/03) REPLACES FSIS FORM 8000-7 (2/25/1 999), WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED

A0002220_2-000000




A

EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING

OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 6
EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-6

|
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)
11, DESCRIPTION OE SYimEMecE ,
Copies of . ab results from Nebraska Beef of product
shipped to another establishment on 6/19/2008. Also included with exhibit are :

cory combo labels and a e-mail message. Documents depict that subject firm shipped

U

ORIGINAL

into commerce product that was presumptive positive for E.coli O157:H7.

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) . 3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE

Nebraska Beef - DVM

4501 South 36th St

Omaha, NE 68107 4. TITLE

Enforcement Investigative Analysis
Officer
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED
06/27/2008
7. LOCATION OF ORIGINAL(S) (If not attached)
Nebraska Beef
4501 South 36th St
Omaha, NE 68107
USDA-FS1S

A0002221_131-000000
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EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING

OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 7
EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-7

e et b TR

A0002221_138-000000




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
Copies of Nebraska Beefs' "Fabrication Pre-Shipment Review" for beef trimmings,
: destined for Raw Ground use for the time period of 6-2-2008 thru 6-22-2008. .. -
CopY Documents depict that on June 17 , 2008 the pre-shipment review was signed for
all beef trim prior to receiving the Certificate of Analysis showing that by
[:] signing the pre-shipment review prior to receiving the COA firm produced. and on
6-19-2008 shipped adulterated product into commerce.
ORIGINAL
3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.)

Nebraska Beef  DVM
4501 South 36th St e
Omaha, NE 68107 4. TITLE
Enforcement Investigative Analysis !
Officer ’ |
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED ;
06/27/2008

7. LOCATION OF ORIGINAL(S) (If nof attached)
Nebraska Beef

4501 ‘south 36th St

‘Omaha, NE 68107

E a»
.

o T
SED UNTIVEXHAUSTED”

- USDA-FS\S |

il M‘.I,sﬂ“ .

29/03) " 'RERLACES¥ 8IS FORM:8000:7: (2/25/1895

WHIGH!

A0002221_1 39-000000
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EXHIBIT NUMBER: 8

EXHIBIT ALPHA:

A0002221_163-000000
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' FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

E""XHI-B_“IT COVER SHE‘ET

s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)
11. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
Copy of "STEPS" notification for subject flrm Documents state that subject #
COPY firm is listed as a supplier in a E.coli positive case under ILN(s) ME® 84733,

MF64555, MF51918,. and MF64470.

ORIGINAL

[3. NAME OF PERSON-OBTAINING EVIDENCE

PN
-

2 _EVIDENCE _OBTAINED FROM (Name, address etc)

USDA FSIS OFO DO

Des Moines District Office

210 Walnut St Ste 985 4. TITLE
Des Moines, IA 50309 District Analyst
5. BADGE NO, T6 DATE EVIDENGE. OBTAINED

06/2 /2008

7, 'o ATION OF ORIGINAL(S) (ol aRached)




Page l_ of 1

From: . [Ofsis.usda.gov s.(b)(6)
Sent:  Saturday, June 07, 2008 7:31 PM s.(b)(7)(C)
To;

Subject: Notification of Ecbli-Positive Result

The following establishment (19336 M) is listed as a supplier in the Ecoli-positive case under ILN:
MIF64470 and LabCode: 2902.

Upon receipt-of-this.email, please contact the Supplier establishment and make the required oral .
notification for the Agency

Also please-access STEPS and complete/edit the supplier proﬁle (STEPS Imnstructions: "Edit Case",
lier Est. No.") to accurately reflect the facts of the oral notification.

Final y,vcomplete the process by sending (through STEPS) email notification to the supplying firm or
Ofﬁce of International Affairs when applicable.
Thank you.

A0002221_165-000000




Page 1 of 1

From: ~ isisusdagov

Sent: Thursday June 18,2008 1:43 PM
To: o \

Subject: Notification of Ecoli-Positive Result

The following establishment (19336 M) is listed as a supplier in the Ecoli-positive case under ILN:
MF84733 and LabCode: 1302.

Upon receipt.of this-email, ‘please contact the Supplier estabhshment and make the required oral
notification for the Ageticy.

Also .please access. STEPS.and complete/edit the supplier profile (STEPS Instructions: "Edit Case",
‘Est. No *") to accurately reflect the facts of the oralinotification.

, complete the: ‘process by sendmg (through STEPS) email notification to the supplying firm or
Office of International Affairs when apphcable.

Thank you.

s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

" A0002221_166-000000.
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Page 1 of 1
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)
From: . Dfsis.usdaigov
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 11:49 AM

To:
Subject: N'otiﬁcation of-Ecoli-Positive Result

A0002221_167-000000 '
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s.(b)(6) ' Page 1 of 1
s.(bX7)(C) ‘

Frem: =~ @fsis.usda.gov

Sent:  Tuesday, June 17, 2008 2:59 PM |

To: =
Subject: Notification of Ecoli-Positive Result

The :folloz , ,,ng‘.estabhshment (19336 M) is listed as a supplier in the Ecoli-positive case under ILN:

A0002221_168-000000




~ EXHIBIT NUMBER: 9

EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER:

~ 25-08-N008=9

PE—




RICULTURE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

coPyY

Ll

ORIGINAL

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

Copies of 4 "STEPS" notlflcatlon e-mails provided to QA manaqer at
Nebraska Beef. Documents notifying subject firm of being llsted as a su er
of beef used to produce ground beef ‘products that was found to be positive for

E. coli 0157:H7.

»E“ DENC "O?TAINED FROM,(Name, address, efc.)
- B @i R A

USbA FSIS OFO DO

Des Moines District Office , ke
210 Walnut St Ste .985 _ [a. 7L

_ 3 NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE

Pes: Moines, -IA 50309 Digtrict Analyst

6. DATE EVID




Page 1 of 1’

From:

Sent s.(b)(4)
To: -s.(b)(6)
“Ce: s.(b)(7)(C)

Subject NQtIf catlon of* Ecoh 0157; H7 positxve Result

ng._ljty Ass_urance Manager

afety & Inspectxon Servwe

"A0002221_171-000000
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Fax 515-727-8991
. Ofsiswsda.gov[malltot  @fsis.usda.gov] s.{b)(6)
, June 18, 2008.3:57 PM | s.(b}(7)(C)

This messageis issued as a follow-up to your telephone conversation with.the FSIS Des Moines District :
Office on 06/18/2008. _ ,

J N R TS S

“A0002221_172-000000 !
3




s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

Page 1 of 1

From: Dfsis.usda.gov
Sent: Tué; day, June 17, 2008 3:08 PM
To: 3nebraskaabeef com

Ce: FSIS‘fRebauNonﬂcauon : ,
‘Subject: Notification ofEcoli 0157 H7-posmve Result

| ‘ood Safety Director

ction Service

-ifi"the Des Moiti ',: ’_-Dlstnct Office.

A0002221_173-000000
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Page 1 of 1

oo s.(b)(4)
| . s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

From: ] 4; . @fsususda gov

v_pg." jon Setvice

Ny A S AN e e e
Fee ten AT R

A0002221_174-000000"
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EXHIBIT GOVER SHEET

s.(b)(4)
s.(bX6)
s.{B)(7)(C)

1. DESGRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

"o

Copy of firms
‘in place at SUbJU\,L Larrie,

ORIGINAL

HACCP plan" Document describes the HACCP system

2, EMlp‘ENC’E OETAIN_ED FROM:(Name, address, etc.)

Nebraska Beef
q sbl‘__j_south 3§th st

3. NAME OF PERSON O’BTA]'NI': EVIDENCE

. i P
E. @ ¢ .. DVM i
4. TITLE
Enforcement Investlgatlve Analy51s

Officer ) S
"5 -BADGE NO. 6 ’
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UNITED‘STATES DEPARTMENT‘OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)
1; DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE o
Coples of Mldwest Laboratories !Report of Analy51s #08-170- 2112,- 08-170- 21128,
— 08-177- 2104A, 08=177- 2105, and 08-177-2103A." Documents dep.).ct six - pres.umptlve
‘COPY positives for-E. ‘coli '0197:H7 for beef trim derrved from animals. slaugh _r_.g‘d;.for
Coleman/Meyer on June 14, June 16, June 21 and-June 23 2008 "ThHis information

contalns the 19 combos.of trim tested and as. menta.oned ‘id, “the, NOIE pl
_laddition of 6 combos that comprlsed another 2 presumptlve p051t1ves fo B coli
'ORIGIN/;\'L" 0157:H7 for a total of 6 presumptive positives for the month of June which were
found after the NOIE was issued.

‘ ZEVle,E,NCE.OBTﬁAINED FROM (N_?.!T“?\-,‘"‘FQL?S'.,SL'9’39:).;.-» — [2 hamE o pr:ncnm nmAlen r:\nnENCE

ke, AW SN VA T

Nebraska Beef
4501 South 36th St
Or'naiha,'_ NE 68107 4. TITLE e

‘ Enforcement Investlgatlve Analy315»
Offlber" : . : :

‘5. BADGE NO







UNITED STATES BEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
'FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

'EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(6)
s.(b}(7)(C)
1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
Copy of Nebraska Beéfi's first response to the NOIE, dated July 2, 2008. The
CoPy . |document: includes -the intial response and 13 .attachments: (150 pgs) .

ORIGINAL

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.)

T T

“Nebraska Beef, ESt 19336 M
4501 -S. ,36th Street
Omaha, Ne 68107

7 NANE OF BEBen ’)BTAINING EVIDENGE

DVM

. TITLE

Enforcement Investlgations Analy51s
Offlcer . :

[67BADGENO. 6.DA-TE"EVIDENGE OBTAINED ™

 A0002221_233-000000




NEBRASKA BEEF -LTD
4501:8.7361H Sroe}-
Oricho,. Nabmsko 68i07
{402} 733-7000",-
Fox: (402) 733-1624
July 2, 2008

Dr."Dawn Sprouls

Des Moines District Manager
210-Walniit Street, Room 985
Des Momcs, 1A 50309-2123

.‘Déalr".Dr.'Sprouls: s.(b)(4)
On June 27, 2008, Nebraska Beef.was issued a Notice of lritended Enforcement {NOIE)

in dccordance with the Rules of “Practice, 9 CFR 500.4. The following Action Plan is

submttted in rcsponse to‘the NOIE

( l) There IS reason to believe‘that Nebraska Beef-contmues 10, produce beef trlm
posxtlve for E, .col: 0157 H7 and thpt the mlcroblologncal testmg procedure
in: place at'this‘estabhshment is not -detectmg positive: sample lots,‘x.e. is not
' 3 af ria ayl(No‘-i"eg iition‘iiite'd). The = ®vpackage
msert states lthat the mtended usc is to: analyze 25g saulplea umy,however,
‘the method has 'een vahdated to'work using a 375g sample, though tlils use
has not been A\OAC approved '

hii o

(2) Itis reasona‘b,le to: suggest the 'testmg methodology ~1S‘not -bemg performed
correctly as: supported by, the followmg facts: .ln thie: two years ﬁhnt Nebraska
'Beef has Been’ domg inchioiise testing of trim Toi' E: ol OIS TR, Eie ia
:never had; a posmve T Lfi‘le,.p‘t'evalence of,E.,coh O‘.l Z"' ;

naﬁon
. below =4 %, so;posntwes, wlllle‘rnre' 'S

t o (AR

- (3) Fes. rcasoné‘ble tosu pestithe festing 1
e 'es 7o

,.correetfy as supporteﬂi '52,93'21,10', n

o la-ugh‘tere s

M DT A 1
"1« to-an outsnde labsl(Miﬂ esé)'for’E rot 1 estl T
_eombos were_found'posmve\a percent_‘ppsmv.e r"te o he;
“periog E Juie 2008) .llétr“m prodlu'c'ed ‘from-anuna'ls'fglal fghtei‘ed an' b

"
S?.“?“'\ . L j"‘ _‘..:1' (‘. " "{5‘ e

A0002221 234 000000
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s.(b)}(4)
s.(b)(4)

_combined the. ‘ ~pproach combined with-direct plating onto L or

Throughout 2007 and the winter of 2008 niot a single sample collected from a carcass in
the cooler was posmve for E:.coli O157:H7.using all three methods. Additionally, testing
at the other twofacilities revealed that up'to 20% of- the samples collected from the
carcasses in the: othcr plants were posmve for this pathogen. h

The. 1mplemcntatlon of the targeted interventions was effective contro]lmg E. coli
O157:H7'in our. famhty which'was indicatediby their testmg usmg three scparatc methods
and by. additienally. testing done by the facility itself with’ ueganve results;on the final

product using AOAC approved methods internally and. by an extemal laboratory all using
AOAC approved méthods (See Attachmént 3)

As hddmona\ support for the validity of our mxcroblologlcal programs durmg the past 7

- -months :our company: ‘has beon subJecled 10.tWo Comprehenswc Food Safety Reviews:by
FSIS -one’in December 07 and another in May 08. Those audit repons contained
mformanon relatmg to thorough direct observatlons and records teview-of our micro
samplmg -and tesung programs and in each dasethe deCISlOI] was t.hat we wcre in
complxance w1th ‘all rcgulatory requirem ents (Sce Attachmcnt 4)

-

(4) Itis reasonable to  Suggest the testmg methodology is not bemg performed
correctl_y-t'x‘s pported by- the followmg facts Nebraska Beef does not-use-a

: 'posmve control and'so has no venﬁcation that the *Rﬁpnd Chek@ test method'
.88 performed by the: ln-house techmcxan, can in fact detect posmves if -
present at Iow levels.

(§eej5tf§oh1neol 5). :

.";-.l_cvg' .

estin *s'methodology is no be.mg

‘p .formed‘

Vo Ay L A

ﬂpphe o'gmiﬁers where raw ground b

ﬁ‘?;four/tlmes 20085

A0002221 236 600000




s.(b)(4)

.senous]y anytlmc our products :are. 1mphcated as araw matenal suppher of non -intact
;products;that test posmve forE.. aolz OIST: H7the Fact that we were.not the only.supplier
-does call mto questxon whctbcr our raw matenals werea dcﬁnmve source of the
adultcranon . .

In all\of the. aforcmentloned 1nc1dents ithe estabhslmwntsof record rocelved ‘boxed, cryo-
vaced beef sub,prlmals that thcy convertcd for non-mtact use.‘ Our: HACCP program
clcarly;1dent1ﬁcs that becf prunals and sub- pnmals are‘hot mtended for non-mtact use
and our undcrstandmg of ex1st1ng agcncy pohcy is as follows, o

- - [.

e

o el

[ TR TR
NP I

Oy

A0002221 237 000000



“s.(b)(4)

opc' atmg;under the; sa.me roof w'etalways tcsted and held
ces fb’»'s’hipment' :rcvicw

ad_] acent :sechon of our plam

iprcv:ously"" cvérzconmdefe the rdduc ip
' ﬂns 15¢ Ie ed

M’Lh{ggwh
system WOY.

i TN et
A0002221_238-000000
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_s.(b)(6)
. s.(b)(7)(C). . N
VR ,LAOES»%FSISIFGRM 5Q0:BY (08)27/2002).-WH|0H X DBSOLE’I‘E & e b
’ 11);5. DERARTMENT OF AGRIGULTURE (42~ v | ESTL D, Lk DATES 'QEOVIS(’I'ED T

IFGQD SAFETY AND | NSPECTION-SERV|CE.
- \OPFJCE OF?IELD .OERM‘IO{ ;

A0002221 291 000000
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s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

*  MT52.E.00li 1574 H7 Followyp- Samplm;,- Beef Frira- Suprpher\s reporting dates 1 1/15/2007 and 11/12/2007 (six
samplcﬁ),, llvncgahve

0' 0¢ .' 002-rSu$pcnsxon 09/14/2002 -Abcyancc on 09/17/2002.
-xmplexpgznt‘SSOPs.
c ‘ 7 0

-W\thho]dm uqe‘;@f lébcls ‘for : baScdvon;pnédixqt':mgj;;;g;positivc«fof spinal cord tissue, 04/05/2004.
o labels 040972004, ST

' ~Asscqsment (FSA) from 06/22/2004;:0‘06/.29/2004 resulted in no furthcr action.

-FSA‘comp_ edion N 9/ 1972004 to 10/29/2004 ‘as. part df on—gomg verification. Result of this FSA was the. rocommcndauon that no
furihier: acuonxbc,ta‘ken . _ , . . . s

'w ! 1% : . .
q.mpf enr.rejected@n I 1/26/9.004 based oh product sarnplc dated 11/23/04 testing’ posmve for CNS tlssuc Eqmpment

[

redormmended a3 0Day i:
e

SHndi r tuﬁﬁcr precc{sm’gg co

; gtNQIE nssued _9n~_06/2'

A urisne Banding NOIE Slo
Hurgane handling NOI

e

Enforcementaln, Ve g‘g"a“tjij}s"&. ! ; '
_B,tex’tufdﬁ “2((P,.HV R fomhe Dés: Momcéﬁ:smct:q:f&fé‘:ymtéd,StatesD partment of Agnculm..rtev(U_SDA) Food’Safety- i
Fice BSIS) Sisitéd’ Estabnshmcnn933‘€_§Nebmska’m_e;£,‘1&c,4‘56rsouth 36™ Birest,’ G‘maha’NebmsES'iesmza BENAS
b ﬁxawd!toaoonauqt.a bomprchansnve as semcnf SEAhedesie Ldumplementauon of the fo ﬁctya?s(@&x’.‘s,‘ ﬁi‘_ ceatihe
) : > ka:\?‘;’:zf
e
nﬁclt m.thc cxammanon of thtg'qé}.amﬁecﬁ”‘

Fooos e , gram 1nc1udmg‘{he e\iﬁluaneno ,Cn fical:ControlPomu i ur s, Aol agcs;

: taﬁ'or‘.Eﬂ 51'9336&Becxsnon'makmg'proccss' K&dlﬁomﬂy,‘&hé‘Samﬁ‘Gox\ Sta‘ildardne)pcrahng,f‘r@ccdureI(SSG)P,)!and.E ol ‘control
rogmnswa:,ciar‘ﬁmed‘mzdetcmne ‘if.they worg,pmperl dcsxgncéi‘and unplemcmcd* ’New,mctho&elegy wasnssxgncd ‘o ‘bc.uscd
enerai‘Sammﬁon"SS@P/S{S%HACCP OBJ'Slaughte:, and“HACCPJGSC‘Raw'Not quunsi" !

,
? nu“‘ ﬁ "\.

'iEsta‘blshx'nem 4933€ %AO@P‘temns})}bccf sTaug’T‘:%nng A0d- pro gsmk.facmty. Thc Gr:ant-o‘flnspcchon xs;datca ;

uva large’(m

. '@9//26)/2003 Sliheplantnsfa_gproxmatél) . Ruere i'ccunssxzcnandhas appmx.xmatcly, m,ployces"Thcmlain,produccs,,
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s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s. (b)(7)(C)

Comaqt mf‘nrrnahon'fqrdEmbhshmem 19336 is:3 ;’Food’Safevy Dxrcctor, Tclcpbonc (402)-733-0822. Fax: (402) 733 1302.
m?. .

c t Ne
’J‘bc ncﬁewproccss uscd for“thxs eassosqmcn as,' 1scq§scd‘alor}g thh\thc .possxblc-outcomesiof the. asscsqmcm\accérdmg‘to fhc

R\ﬂcs of Practice. (9{CFR"500 " e;p' 'th‘é' €cdngsreprcse "N“‘* """-"“ﬁWcrc : Food‘szetyDucctor :
iACCPVAd_rQL isi N" PR bnjor ‘  PIRNenaue ,.,..v( 5

rcsem,rcprcscnungvut J A wcr

‘l
v b grind
;GENER,A&"S@HM

'GSd s 'theabulgi_mg\
o \‘

\ SIS N

.¢,:1thcr Ailesor: stam‘lcsslstz,

o B8 ona
hf ¢ plashgl;lungvmzsgvcral‘plac !
"§sc§mw1t}i:a;'é'empar‘|y@.{x YXoh ;
ARG UL A e Th
“werétaken within

foucame:to thel e ; . A R

. anc] uﬂc&eiﬁcrai‘&gmp‘gwnt mdffacﬂlw(ﬂgimﬁg thhﬂtﬁc cigieanin yesidesignaisd; amt;ﬁ fps_tcp\wtth

',‘ ;saquermsed.meluﬂed-xdesxgnated "r‘opcr:usexéf.chemxcals-'and%ﬂne us‘gjof a«)s.@.abwlhmmcscéﬁc‘bstest u’sed'oncblanwcelh iepalALE
“-me;p:oduc?«cuntact'surfaccs»(PC YOy Bl A ‘«“{ AR R Nl

AT 1}9
:“gperahondl‘samtahonimclud( . )r':ccdum ’ '*:ﬁ"'u .%w&é‘ﬁé’ﬁ'ﬁ
k- : ~ i «
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s.(b)(4)

1 A )

tive actions: Lré;pohg{}o:noni—domp&&ﬁbes’/ eviation

S
G eis,pre enﬁ e_measmrc

by A

PR S A0002221_294-000000




s.(b)(4)
| 5.(b)(6)
G814, Are.cmpldyuh"hy xcnc proccdures availatﬁc(g MZ/)(&) documem? Yes

GS15. Are cmploycesm'alncd mxl\ygncnc procedurcs'? ch emp'loyees are. tramed al’hmng and thcn ycarly or~more u.ftcr thnt.

. Lo 5 . .
GSlSa Dcscn e the training, proccdum and dxscusc whcthcr thcy.arc adequanc 10} pncvem dnrcct_product connammauon Arc they
avaﬂakﬂc in: mulub’le yldnguaacs? , . «

GSl 6. Are outcr garm nts rcmove.d when leavmg. wark area? Yes

ch ‘employecsmre rcﬁu&cd
(1 2/05/2007,.fellowmg1

had‘to‘p

.5.». P )’ .
l!:and samuzer 'L(‘h)svobservahontwasdxscussed wﬂh plant, ma_nagemem and the\C wx&x‘fhc‘CSI‘toperform follow up observauons
~.at ‘latcrknme . : £

Nos g

. . i . - T Py
. . .

~-

O tacnutcnsxl%)fstored\
u,the,mommg pnor

&xS”@a De‘:cn eltﬁ'e mtanon .procedure" Thc o

B e s e

e ‘r-'umts lmteachcthat«covet.alhhe equ.xpmcnt and {he facxhty The ‘umte.mcludexboth‘PCS andmon contact surﬁaces such 8§ .wallsand
" R floors. Wlhcwayumus,found,unaccepmble.a'SS'DP P.reopcranonalk[.eg 1s.comp1cted‘by the ,p!am ’I’hxs.d:qcnbesthe ﬁn&mg, statcs.the
- i M4 » immediate.action:and.measures to-prevent recurrence-of incident. ~ . "

' " Onrthe Majptityof: rccordsphﬂaseﬁ containing gcncrahuemsnéh as"‘Samtanon cmploycc will'‘be more thorough ... ”, “‘Sanitation .
--..cmp'loycc‘wnll‘.be.morexobwrvzmt whenicledning”, etc wereused! " This was. cxpl@mcdiby ~ Jeabe'sﬂp‘pomcﬂ?wuhfa ohecklist-
famnxéha(ns:oomplctcd.md,gvcuto‘ﬂie‘samtaﬁ@nZlcaaman which-documents:the. dreas.and-what-was foundeScient. il’lus-way the
'saMgﬁmu deafiman can:assureithe ‘cleanmg.ts'effecmv.el_y\com_plctcd on:those arcasxae'afo'ﬂowup The preventive.measure-were  * ;

s :-::: o sqmaoﬂteﬁ’\mhhmeae.addxﬁonal'SQP documcnts{hamhow.hhc'sa.nuanon cmployees Ao teceive :nonﬁcatxon ofthe: fintlifigsiand:
' " ocumént:those asbeing “idone™. oo

..
'
.
o

.

e o : ; _' :  .‘ : Best CopyAvaanble
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s.(b)(4)

H3. Briefly explam‘how‘tbe answers in:H1 and F2 - were’ dctcnmned ,mc]udmg thc names of documents used. The current supporting
documcmatxon on. ﬁJc mclucicsv " L S .
. e 7 :

lrcwcyv-of;ihc currcnt.documcnmuon

a 'fbtrollcd With: COP,stt arc‘su bhclcg\t'ly_:_ﬁfpért All«gt_h_px dgcmons madc*m 'thgiﬁuzard:a"
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EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING
OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 13 | | |

EX

HBIT ALPHA: - o

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008 | |

25-08-N008-13
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)}(7)(C)
1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
Copy of a submission from Nebraska Beef containing an amalysis from- consultant
COPY- microbiologist ti“"» ' 'n audit rating analysis from :
[:] and a memorandum addres31ng sanitation issues at Nebraska Baet
ORIGINAL
2. EV-IDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) 3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENGE
4501 S. 36th Street : .
Omaha, Ne 68107 : 4. TITLE
Enforcement Investlgatlons Analysis
Officer
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATEEVIDENCE OBTAINED
07/03/2008

7. LO‘OATION'OF ORIGINALi(S).’(l'f not.attached)

USDA FStS OF0
' Des‘ Mbi"-es Dlstrlct of flce

' A0002222_54-000000

SR——s . S|




Fax: [402) 735. 1 624 s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)

To: Dr. Kenneth Petersen s.(b)X7)(C)

Mr. Alfred Almanza

ce. D RiChafd,Raxmox?d -

In advance of our call at 8:00 AM EDT, we would ask that the'Recall Committee
reconsider its decision to request a voluntary expansion by Nebraska Beef of the current
recall. ‘In support of this requcst we have attached the comments by our consultant
microblologls . , 15 well as our memorandum
eddressing the sa.mtanon issues addressed in the hmf- 2 1eﬁer .

ANALYSISBY! -

. after reviewing the July 2, 2008 communication states. that the
sclentmc basis to support the coficlusion that Nebraska Beef is thie-source.of the: outbreak
is lackmg> We have attached her memorandum to this letter.

FSIS FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENTS

As additional support for the validity of our mxcmblologxcal.programs, dunng the
' “pést 7 months, our EompaRyHES been subjected to two Gomitehe
Reviews by FSIS, one in December, 2007, and another in May, 2008.
réports contained mformatxon relatmg to thorough direct observa : records Teview
of our micro samphng and testmg programs. The analysis and reCOmmendamon section
in the December, 2007, report states:

“The = o - Stepis used for all trim destined: fo

:nd beef. The
S‘tabtzsnmenr perjorms ( studzes throug Ul '

frségtion of the May, 20

A0002222_55-000000




“Based on the review of the establishments records documenting the implementation of
their programs and procedures including SSOP records, HACCP records, and
prerequisite program records, as well as a review of their scientific supporting
documentation, microbiolegical sampling data, and observations made during plant
tours, it was determined that ar the present time, Nebraska Beef is operating their food
safety system within the regulatory requirements of 416 and 417 and any food safety

concerns are bemg documented and appropriately handled by the in plant FSIS s.(b)(4)
inspection team.’

INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY AUDIT

A further audit was performed by . : } n May 13 and 14. A copy of their
report settmg forth the audit rating analvsas 1s attached. Please note that our overall score
was vith Plant Sanitation scoring  and Food Safety

MICROBIOLOGICAL TESTING

As further evidence of the sanitary condition of our facility, approximately 178
plant. samples were tested by . or USDA from January 1 to date all
of which were negative. Tesung 10r wie L pcnod from May 16, 2008, to June 26,
2008, 51 tests were performed all of which were negative,

CONCLUSION

On behalf of Nebraska: Beef we respectfully request that the Recall Committee
reconsider its decision based upon the matenal provxded by Nebraska Beef artd the
analysis of m]croblologxst L ‘

A0002222_56-000000
o



Response to Sanitation Issues s.(b)(4)
' s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

The FSIS has submitted statements regarding the samtatron of Nebraska Beef’s facility;
specifically the suggestion that the facility is-insanitary. We-take exception to statements of this
nature and, in fact, are particularly troubled by -such a claim given that we have had two
comprehensive assessments performed by FSIS within the last nine months which resulted in
absolutely. no negative comments about the condmon of our plant ot the viability and
effectiveness of our processes. Furthermore,: l;hga statement that Nebraska Beef took no action in
response to the four email notifications we received in June is inaceurate,

Followmg the email notification we T received on June 9, 2008, our Food Safety Director,
e nd our HACCP Coordmator \ - - ointl addre'ssé’ the notifi cation.

anc engaged in a HACCP reasséssment:by-reviewing: all‘eHACCP and SSOP records
from three days before the identified: productmn of May 19, 2008 and three days after the
identified production date. They furthér eV he'televant b results in an effort to 1dent1fy
any abnormalmes such as'a deviation from th "‘-\,«mcrease in plate count or an
mcrease in generic e. coli occurrence. They als noﬁﬁed;the plant s slaughter manager of the
situation. lthrle neither . tor ocumcnted these actions-as a formal HACCP
reassessment thexr actions were known toin plant: FSIS f;ersonnel ,

Slrmlarly, following the emallfnotrﬁca, [ ceived-on June 17,2008, " = " mnd.

~ again conducted the above described assessment. ‘Additionally, they revrewed notation at
the v1sCera table regarding dressing procedurcs lookmg for 4ny abnormalmes in the:process or
repe ’ve mcrdents such as toq many cut Weas ands. or guts. @ dmonally confirmed

e

A0002222_65-000000
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s.(b)(4)

occurring in this industry and demonstrate no pattern which would raise a concern about
Nebraska Beef’s processes or ability to control its production,

For example, the referenced NR for a carcass neck “dragging on the floor” was addressed
by Nebraska Beef. The NR was written at a time when-the line was stopped and there is no
indication as to when the neck descended such that it would cause it to drag on the floor.
Regardless, Nebraska Beef utilized this isolated incident as.an opportunity to retrain its personnel
on identifying and re-trimming product when necessary to prevent occurrences such as this.

The single incidence of condensation. dripping on a carcass was caused by steam being
produced:by another of Nebraska Beef’s interventions, When FSIS personnel stopped the line
Nebragka. Beef wiped down the underside of the cat-walk from where the condensation was
fall;ng.and installed a fan to control the steam accumulation in thatlocation. Again this is an
isolated incident not unique to Nébraska Beef.

The NR for a failure of a. - for _the heads was s1mp1y not warranted and,
like the other NRs referenced, is being: appealed In:

performed exactly as designed. Nebraska Beef uull,zes a :
wash cabitiet. So, while the outside: sprayers visible to fiispectio
operated adequately the back-up. Sprayers funcnon as: a:. totect] liC
limit. Fusther, Nebraska Beef Hasa CcEr L  and checks by Nebraska Beef
personnel would have identified any problem and the effect product wotld-have been retained.

'Finally, theNR for a fecal ﬁnding ona c‘a’rca’s’s;'wag"arggtﬁep_if,glated

i Spi _uon and tnmmmg as necessary Preventa’uve X easﬁres were. als_ g% ;
1nm&ents have occurred since the reference 1nc1dent Agam 'FSIS wis. present and aware of the
correcnve actlons -

ent that does not

A0002222_66-000000



[T

S PRGN

i

JMBER: 25-08-N00S

25-08-N008-14

e e A LSRN S AR

A0002

U




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET
s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)
1. DESCRIPTION-OF EVIDENCE
Copy of Nebraska Beef's second response to the NOIE, dated 7/3/2008, which
COPY )contalns the second response, a protocol for an in-plant validation study*of
: on beef trim for non-intact use, re_lsed % e
[:] rrocedure, ana a proLocol for comprehensive assessment of sanitary conditions
in the slaughter process.
ORIGINAL
2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) 3 NAME OOF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENGCE
L A AN NS AR A I . ame Lo : . i' : : ( - D’{’/MWM@\ 2 e

Nebraska Beef, Est 19336 M
4501 S. 36th Street

Omaha, Ne 68107 4, TIFLE
) Enforcement Investlgatlons Analy51s
Officer
5 BADGE NG, T DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED

07/03/2008

7. TOGATIONOF ORIGINAL(S) (i not atiached)

A0002222_68-000000
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e s.(b)(4)

‘From: kw‘\vuluyil:‘u, ,\;,5,‘\49"1 5 ' s.(b)(6)
Sent; Thursday, Jul "03.,].2@,0‘8 1.1:.05 PM N . s.(b)(7)(C)
To: Sprouls, Dawn;, o 4

Q".c: wwmemo«zm¢w¢w¢

-Subject: Fw NO!E Resporise: Conoerns

-Attachments: Trim -Validation Study.doc;
of Sanitary Conditions.doc

I haven't reviewed yet but youcan email me your comments when you get a chance to review
it. Thanks and have a fun filled fourth.

LS e e e o e g ot e i g s e S e e o O -

Sent Irom my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

————— Oriainal Messaqge-----
From: »/io. '1ebraska beef.com> , o _
STy : icox.net', .. .. ... .lcox.net>; . ' lcox.net
@cox net>
Sent: Thu Jul 03 22:39:02 2008
Subject NOIE Response Concerns

Slaug ter
. secqsment of Santt...
Dear | é

wanted me to thank you for meeting with him this afternoen to dlSCuSS ‘the agency’s
concerns regarding our response to the NOIE. This e-mail is to inform you that based on
that discussion; Nebraska Beef will take the following actions;

1. Nebraska Beef will continue to utilize outside laboratory anc . ,-isfor 120

. days or until the process is uhder control. 1 eny

- g P HGINRC Co tilizes-a { @ Samples SR “Trfﬂ“‘VKZTWW" e B
3. eveloped a protocol for our in-plant. valldatlon study of . . appllcatlon of

7 , (See Attachment). s ‘

4. .%'protocol for our 1n—plant validation study of . 7 ‘fOf beef
tior-to entering fabrlcatlon w1ll be developed and submmtted to FSIS by COB
Yo 2008 Planned 1mplementatlon w111 be Tuesday July 84 2008 (next day)

.7h§vakvavy¢nd mr ‘ "EOroredures to :nrlude a mrovmslon Wthh states

-1.doc; Slaughter Assessement

" A0002222_69-000000
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF: AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

includes

ORIGINAL

Copy of addltions to Nebraska Beef's second response, dafpd 7/7/?008 whirh

‘ ; { trim dafiples; ‘revised - S
‘revised- Cuuw;cueua¢vc o;uuguLcL re-assessment protocol, and a copy ‘of the iorm
Jto be used for continuous monitoring of the slaughter area.

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.)’

wrme e R Wﬂ‘f‘“&ﬁi\xﬂsvw .
Nebraska Beef, Est 19336 M
4501 S. 3%th Street
Omaha, Ne 68107

R,

T2 WAME A BEBSAN NBTAINING EVIDENCE
- o K:, /Dzvnsw._mg-n.e.um.«.».-a c e e

6. DATE EVIDENGE OBTAINED
07/07/2008

A0002222_74-000000



s.(b)(4)
e s.(b)(6) \
| s s.(b)(7)(C)
From: 1 e
Sent: Mondav. July 07, 2008 7:27 AM
' {8 . ';y £ y; Sprouls, Dawn
Sublect FW: addedums - Nebraska Beef
Attachments: . A ~...doc; Process monitoring.xls; Slaughter Assessement of

Sanitary Conditions.doc

I - . Process Slaughter

R - nitoring.xls (18 KBssessement of Sanit.
e FYI - updated revisions for NB.
: . DVM
EIAQ/PHV
Des Moines District
402 437- .
402 437—5593 {FAX)
' o (Blackberry)
-——4—ur1g1naL Message-=~m~
From: .. = =~ mailto :  3Inebraska-beef.com]
Sent: Monday, July 07, 2008 7:22 AM
TO . i i T 3

Subjecl: agueuums = webraska Beef

Good Morning

Over the weekend, we made some decisions that caused us to revise what was already
submltt' ‘
trim . samples. Attached you will -find revised. coples of the . e and:
comprehen51ve slaughter re-assessment protocol. Also, we are addlng a copy of the form
our designated QC person will be using for the continuous monitoring of the slaughter
area. Just so you know we are presently evaluating these areas and will keep you informed
of any changes as they occur.

e et

to you in response to the NOIE, First .of all, we will be ut11121ng ~for akl.

A0002222_75-000000
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UNITED STATES:DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)
1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
Copy of a Mex?xorandum of Information from EIRO .. = . o dated 7/3/2008,
cory detailing a meeting held with -a Nebraska Beef representative regarding

jclarifications with the company's response to the NOIE issued on 6/27/2008.

ORIGINAL

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.)

re e "'bsdimﬁgis'aéb . o ‘*134  : £ L e g
Des Moines District Office d
210 Walhut Street, Suite 985 4, TITLE

3, NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENGE

g

Des Moines, IR 50309 Enforcement Investigations Analysis
Officer S
5. BADGE NO.

Office
Suite 985

Adddzzzz_sd‘-'dodbﬂ




United States Des Moines District Office

Depa . ‘lnut Street. Suite 985
Agriculture Des. nes, 1A 50309
Ph 515-727-8960
s.(b)(4) ' 7/03/2008
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

[emorandum of Iz

1g clarifications with

friet) ,met with Bill Hughes on

4 AO with the Des Moines
~ oneOf
¢ 'to:be- part of thie dlscusswn We

~ was onrthe phene we went* discuss clarifications that sheuld be

;jssed in their response tothe NOIE.

‘Fhe-agencv wanted clarification that ¢ o ait ple would be tested using the
-methed, Which Mr. Hughes said

A0002222_81-000000




5.(b)(6)
f s.(b)(7)C)

\

|
That being the concerns needing to be clarified for the district the meeting was adjourned : !
at approximately 1450. '

Respectfully submitted by,

EIAO/PHV

Des Moines District
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :
FOOD SAFETY AND.INSPECTION SERVICE i

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

A copy of an Addendum to the NOIE responses from Nebraska Beef, recelved on
7/7/2008 Addendti 1ncludes the followmng, L o . ,

i CCP #3 B(

. a sc1ent1flc artlcle regardlng the use 0
- -6iu peel Cdrcasses to reduce bacterial pathogens, Emplivyse ana
ORIGINAL |Slaughter Process Monitoring form, and a daily documentation of discussions

form.

2..EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) 3 NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENGE !
T Nebraska Beef, Est 19336 Bl T L o ;
4501 S. 36th Street Cad , (
Omaha, Ne 68107 4, TITLE '
‘ Enforcement Investigations Analysis !

Officer
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENGE OBTAINED §
B B i
07/0% ?

'AD002222_84-000000




From: i e

Sent: Monday, July:07, 2008 4:54-PM

'g‘" , Dawn, s.(b)(6)
Subject: Fw: Addéndéin to NOIE Response s.(b)(7)(C)
Attachments: Addendum to NOIE Repsenses.pdf

a3 o o e e e s B e o e o S e

sent rrom my slackBerry Wireless Handheld

inebraska-beef.com>

To: . e ,
Sent: Mon Jul 07 17:37:30 2008
Subject: Addendom to NOIE Response

Addengum to NOIE

Repsonses.pdf...
Here is the answers to you questions at today's meeting. Let me know if there are any
other further gquestions so we can get this issue resolved.




s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

Addendum to NOTE Response !

1. TheC .~ islocatedin th oom just.as it leaves
the sales cooler but pnor 1o the fabrxcahon area 1ne ~2as

) thit all r ay <
5 ,dlfferent people involved. I ation will be-availdble for

A0002222_86-000000
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s.(b)(6)

s.(b)(7)(C)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND.INSPECTION SERVICE
EXHIBIT COVER SHEET
1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
Copy of a Memorandum of Information from EIAQO - © dated 7/7/2008,

detailing a meetlfg Theld with Nebraska Beef repre: satives. regarding further
|lclarification of responses proffered by Nebraska Béef to the NOIE issued:.on

6/27/2008.
ORIGINAL
2. EVIDENGE OBTAINED FROM- (Name address, etc.) 3. NAME OF PERSON @BTAiNlNG EVIDENGE
.«aumwl“ e ,.,«MM 0 i IR Rranptpas ¢ . ) : L.bwyww, O O ERY - PO e e o e

Nebraska Beef} Est 19336
4501 S. 36th Street- .
Omaha, Né& 68107 4. TITEE,

EnfbrCement Investigations Analysis

"I6. DATE EVIDENGE OBTAINED
©07707/2008

A0002222_97-000000 |
=




United. States Food Safety Field Mack Bolyard s.(b)(4)
Department.of and Inspection ~ Operations  EIAO s.(b)(6)
Agrlculture Service 1040 F Plaza

s.(b)(7)(C
Omaha, NE 68127-1000 (bX7)C)

‘Memorandum of Information

Date: 7-7-08
To: Dr. Dawn Sprouls,
District Manager, Des Moines

From: « S e
EIAO Des Moines District

Subject: Further clamﬁcatlon of response by Nebraska Beef, Est. 19336 for the Notice of
Intended Enforcement CN.IE) issued on 6-27-08.

On 7-7-08, _' LR e E1AOs) met with Nebraska Beef officials at
1125 in the conference room ‘of Nebr §ka"BeetTo discuss the responses proffered 93

_Nebraska
Beef to-the NOIE. Those present for €. company were B111 Hughes, , \

Wi

agenéy.u d l-a__ri_ﬁbqtion'tb*the 1:e§p_on sja__'e yNebraska Beef, 'Th‘

A0002222_98-000000
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s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

7. We requested clarification on how the company determined. that »
would determme that all'mm produeed :__durmg W ld go to cookmg

‘ g w i !
verification method in place w1th an outside lab to support the accuracy of their
'procedures

 discussed the methodology of NOIE and what would pccur once the agency gets
the ﬁnal response to the NOIE, We discussed the importance of records being maintained on the
propose:changes to allow the agency the ability to verify-his corrective actions. We also
reques“ted the. clarification be ﬁm, hed by the end of business today sothe agency can make a
decision on whether to place the NOIE into Deferral.

At approximately 131 5 after answering all questions the company personnel had, we adjourned.

B

EIAQ, Des Moines Disttict

ce e . . . craee s e o, R Pt e e} b (W eh e B eeTeatre n s s e,




| EXHIBIT NUMBER: 19
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5.{b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

———

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ‘ ‘ ' |
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE j - i

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET
|

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

A signed‘éopy of the Notice of Deferral hand delivered to Nebraska -Beef on . oo
7/8/2008, and Verification Plan hand delivered on 7/9/2008., : -

ORIGINAL | - o : .

i ot S N

2. EVIDENGE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, ec.) ‘FNAME, OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE - 5
fefsh v‘$‘i’s§a.~‘,¥wg$.n e A N Lo C s 4 g s e

oines District Office. ' '
210 Walnut Street, :Suite 985
Des Moines, IA 50309

sk

cement Investigations Analysis

NO. T®. DATE EVIDENGE OBFAINED
' 107/.09/2008"

get, Est 19336 | e
Street

'
i
'




United States Field Des Moine es Dlstnct Office
épartm Operations

210 Waliut, Room 985
Des Moines, 1A 50309-2123

Hand delivered

July 8, 2008

Bill Hughes, President

Omaha, NE 68352

]

Dear Mr. Hughes,

‘ ‘Aooozzzz 102 ;oooooo




s.(b)(4)

oo

s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

On July 2, 2008, July 3, 2008 and again on July 7, 2008 your firm provxded written
documentation in response to the issues that were contained in the June 27, 2008 NOIE.

After careful review of your response FSIS has decided to defer a decision regarding
enforcement action pending verification by FSIS inspection- personnel. Assigned inspection
personnel will continue to monitor your operations and provide your establishment an
opportunity to demonstrate that regulatory comphance has been achieved.

This deferral hinges on the actions that you stated you would take in your response to the August
3, 2006 NOIE. Spec1ﬁcally,

1. Instituted areassessment procedure where by all decisions causing review of any part of
your HACCP program are documented ona “HACCP changes Page”
2. Stérting on’ 6/27/08 o

singthe. vthe B lcvel for 120" days or untll the process is

un‘d,er con_tfol 7 e
3. Implementeda . that includes a provisi‘on \
e 1.7 are positive for E. coli 0157:H7, the

4, Have developed a v'alldatlon s‘cudy to determine the effectiveness of your 7
ccp ‘

5. Have developed a valldatton study to detenmne the effectiveness for the

on-carcasses before thev enter fab.

Are using the . prthe sampling of trim.

Have developed a protoool tor comprehensive assessment of sanitary conditions i in your

slaughter process with the appropriate documentation records.

8. Line speed on the slaughter sidé has been reduced to' ' 1ead/hour for 30 days thh are-
evaluation of the observations made at that time. If line speed is.increased at that time a
new set of observanons w1ll be correlated thh the mcreased llne speed

o

e

A copy of FSIS’ Verification Plan is enclosed to assist you in understandmg the nature and

1tnportance of the Agency s verification activities. The FSIS Vetification'Plan is designed to
asgiire ongoing: regulatoxy compliance.

If you need to make any: further changes relevant to the correctiveacti ou made in your July
‘08 ﬁnal subrmssm _-letter’to ; S please notxfy<fhe dlsmct of orito '
h b

"A0002222_103-000000
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Sincerely,
@M@W

Dr. Dawn Sprouls

District Manager

-




vastin R T vg - PR T O R N Y TSN

Verification Plan - 19336 M _
July 9, 2008

9 CFR 416.17 identifies FSIS responsibjlities for verifying the adequacy and effectiveness of Sanitation SOPs and
procedures. 9 CFR 417.8 identifies FSIS responsibilities for verifying:the adequacy

of Pathogen Reduction/Hazard Analys1s and Critical Control Point (PR/HAC ‘P) plans. This must be
accomphshed by ermrining that the. Nebraska Beef Ltd. SSC)P and HACCP: ‘plans meet the requirements of this
part and all oth pphcable regulations. Venﬁca‘tlon activities need to focus onhow is controllmg the hazards and
whether such controls have a scientific or technical‘basis. . This verification includes review of the SSOP and
HACCP plans. nd the daily records, and/or direct observation of its implementation of these plans.

Basic compliance ¢hecks for SSOP and HACCP should be performed as scheduled tasks during the deferral period.
: , fesare to be used to verify.the Nebraska Beef, Ltd. comphance with regulatory requirements. Any
C und while performing a- HACCP 01 task should lead to inspection personnel performing the

iE .INSPECCI“I_Q

’IéSuélAbffbn' ' Regulation | ISP ‘Inspectiori Remarks NR#
. Code

01A01

§417.4(a)(3) | 03CO1

" A0002222_105-000000




s.(b)(4)

Issue/Action

Regulation | ISP
Code

| Inspection Remarks

Nebraska Beefhas =

£

,_ llection into |
~ composite sample

| §417.5@a)(1) 0301

&
03C02

evel for
atitil-process. is

§417.5(2)(1) | 03CO1

03C02

yas implemented
 srocedure
provision that if
~ lots or more
e e for

ire
-the

acs o  recedure

iste received prior
B e-shipment
t-of product.

§325:10

§417.5(a)(1) | 03CO1

03C02

§417.5(c) | 03CO1
& &
§417.3(b) | 03C02

RTINS Rr e 2 b ST w

A0002222_106-000000
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s.(b)(4)

Issue/Action

Regulation

1SP
Code

Inspection Remarks

Nebraska Beef has developed
and initiated a validdtion study

§417.(2)(2)

03C01

03C02

§417.(a)(2)

03€02

03C01

§416.13(c)
&
§416.14

Totcot

01C02

§416.13(c)
&
§416.14

01€01

01C02

e G W e e e SR P T i b [ e

"“A0002222_107-000000°



EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING

OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 20
EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-20

A0002222_108-000000
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

COPY

[]

ORIGINAL

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

Copy of the final submission NOIE response from Nebraska Beef received and - !
accepted on 7/8/2008. Submission includes the company response. and eleven :
attachments including clarifications proffered in previous addendums.

2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) 3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAINING EVIDENCE

Nebraska Beef, Est 139336
4501 S. 36th Street

Omaha, Ne 68107

4. TITLE

Enforcement Investigations Analysis
Officer _
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED
07/08/2008 ﬁ
7. LOCATION OF ORIGINAL(S) (If not attached) - ]
USDA FSIS
Des Moines District Office
210 Walnut Street, Suite 985
Des Moines, IA 50309
_ 8 EXHIBITNO. 20
FSIS'FORM 8000-7 (1/29/03) REPuAcE_s ESIS FORM 8000-7 (2/25/1999), WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED USDA - FSIS

A0002222_109-000000




Latert Ié)ﬂ”*‘

(NEBRASKA BEEF AT S BEST] , s.(b){(4)

NEBRASKA BEEF, LTD
4501 S. 36th Streel
Omeahg, Nebraska 68107
{402) 733.7000

Fax: {402} 733-1624

Dr. Dawn Sprouls

Des Moines District Manager
-210 Walmut Street, Room 985

Des Moines, 1A 50309-2123

Tuly 8, 2008

.Dear Dr. Sprouls:

On June 27, 2008, Nebraska Beef was issued a Notice of Intended Enforcement (NOIE)
in accordance with the Rules of Practice, 9 CFR 500.4. An Action Plan was submitted on
July 2, 2008. In response to further clarification points raised by the agency, we are
submitting this revised Action plan which only includes attachments specific to
corrective actions taken. All other attachments previously submitted are on file with
FSIS.

(1) There is reason to believe that Nebraska Beef continues to produce beef trim
positive for E. coli O157:H7, and that the microbiological testing procedure
in place at this establishment is not detecting positive samnle lnts.. i.e, is not
functioning appropriately (No regulatlon cited). The  package
insert states that the intended use is to analyze 25g sumples only, however,
the methoed has been validated to work using a 375g sample, though this use

has not been AOAC approved.
The o . was being used accordmg to the manufacturer s mstructmns
Accordmgtothemanufacnxer thetestis - =+
sample. The ~ isidentifiedby o andhas been approved

since July 1 7, 2002.
* further planned actions located in {ast paragraph in response #5 below.

(2) It is reasonable to suggest the testing methodology is not being performed
correctly as supported by the following facts: In the two years that Nebraska
Beef has been doing in-house testing of trim for E. coli 0157:H7, they have
never had 2 positive. The nationwide prevalence of E. coli O157:H7 in trim is
below < 1%, so positives, while rare, should be found occasionally.

(3) It is reasonable to suggest the testing methodology is not being performed
correctly as supported by the following facts: Samples from-trim produced
from animals custom slaughtered and processed at Nebraska Beef were sent
to an outside Ik # . for E. coli testing in June 2008, white 197326
combos were found positive, a percent positive rate of 5.8%. In the same

A0002222_110-000000




s.(b)(4)
s.(b)(6)

s.(b}7)(C)

period (June 2008), all trim produced frem animals slaughtered and :
processed at Nebraska beef but tested in house (approx. 1493 combos) tested
negative.

Nebraska Beef understands the agency s concern about the absence of an in-plant
positive since 2006. However, prior to that year, we received several positives as a result
of FSIS” testing of beef trim for the natnonwxde basehne amd due to those ﬁndmgs we
made the decision to mstall t“ .

We believe that the installation and implementation of this intervention has performed the
function it was intended to do by reducing E. coli O157:H7 to below detectable levels in
trim, thus resulting in a low incidence rate (0%). Also, FSIS has sampled our trim
routinely over the same time period and those tests have resulted in the saroe incidence
rate (0%). During the same timeframe, our company submitted to o vith
beef trim samples for validation testing. :

As a result, a total of 1849 samples were tested with 10 presumptive posmveﬂ resmlting in,
‘ an mcxdence rate of (0 54%) Aﬁer consultation with our technical consultan ’
" she reviewed the data. Her review revealed that
our statasucal vahdatlon of the rmcrobxologxcal tests comparing our lab tests to the tests
conducted at'© " was highly significant. For 8000 samples for an alpha level of
0.05 (95% confidence) we would need to collect 367 samples (
1970). At our facility, we collected 7800 samples and verified a ‘minimum of 1219

samplesal /. whichis more than 3 times the needed number for 95%
validation of the microbio loglcal method we used. Om- test results were validated
compared to . Itis important to note that s also on record as
recognizing that we were oncofthe firsttoapplyt on

beef trim, and that we took a leadership role within the mdustry to nnprove the safety of
our beef products.

In 2006, the o . begantesting inour
slaughter facility to detenmnc the sources. of pathogens in the final product. This testing
_involved multiple sampling sites in both the slaughter and fabrication areas. In the
slaughter area, they tested the fore shank, hind shank, neck, midline and inside round
individually for the presence of E. coli O157:H7. Samples were collected on the hxdes
and on the carcass aﬁm mterventmns Carcass samples were amalyzed usmg the

system .~ AOAC appnoved) Hldes were analyzed usmg i ds
L methods combmcd w1th ' L
Asaresultofthesedata,theyrecexved = e ocontmuctofo]iowthc

pathogen loads in Nebraska Beef as well as in two other facﬂrnes in the US through 2007
and 2008. In each facility a total of 960 carcass samples and 160 hide samples were
collected with detection methods being combined with two separate methods of
enumeration. Otic method of enumerationinvolvedthe - combined with an

: determine the total numbeérs of E. coli 0157 17 on the carcass while the other
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combinedthe - combined with and/or

~ Throughout 2007 and the winter of 2008 not a single sample collected from & carcass in
the cooler was positive for E. coli O157:H7 using all three methods. Additionally, testing
at the other two facilities revealed that up to 20% of the samples collected from the
carcasses in the other plants were positive for this pathogen.

The implementation of the targeted imerventions was effective controlling E. coli
0157:H7 in our facility which was indicated by their testing using three separate methods
and by additionally testing done by the facility itself with negative results on the final
product using AOAC approved methods internally and by an external laboramry all using
AOAC approved methods.

As additional support for the validity of our microbiological programs, during the past 7
months, our company has been subjected to two Comprehensive Food Safety Reviews by
FSIS, one in December 07 and another in May 08. Those audit reports contained
information relating to thorough direct observations and records review of our micro
sampling and testing programs, and in each case the decision was that we were in
compliance with all regulatory requirements.

* furthier planned actions located in last paragraph in response #5 below.

(4) 1t is reasonable to suggest the testing methodology is not being performed
correctly as supported by the following facts: Nebraskn Beef dou not use a
positive control and so has no verification that the  lest method,
as performed by the in-house technician, can in fact detect posmves if
present at low levels,

o test methgd is 50 desxgned that thc posrtlve control ison

deseribing usage of fhé ﬁtbduct. This test wa‘s'déwvéloped in suc_h a way that th'el‘-e( would
readily be an identifier to indicate if the test was completed correctly.

* further planned actions located in Jast paragraph in response #5 below.

(5) It is reasonable to suggest the testing methodology is not being performed
correctly as supported by the following facts: Nebraska Beef has been
identified as a-supplier to grmders where raw ground beef tested positive for
E. coli O157:H7 four times in 2008.

The notifications from F-SIS revealed that our estahlishmépt was not the only raw _
material used in the sampled product. While our company takes very seriously anytime
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our products are implicated as a raw material supplier of non-intact products that test
positive for £. coli 0157:H7, the fact that we were not the only supplier does call into
question whether our raw materials were a definitive source of the adulteration.

In all of the aforementioned incidents, the establishments of record received boxed

’ beef sub-primals that they converted for non-intact use. Our HACCP program
clearly identifies that beef primals and sub-primals are not intended for non-intact use
and our understanding of existing agency policy is as follows;

1. When a company makes a conscious decision to use any raw materials for
‘conversion 10 non-intact use, they must enalyze for potential biological hazards
and specify appropriate contmls thhm thmr own HACCP program.

2. Nebraska Beefhasover .~ and
it should neither be reasonable or pramcal for the agency to expect our company
1o oversee how each customer utilizes whole muscle, beef products.

3. E coli 0157:H7 is not considered an adulterant in whole muscle cuts of beef

Once notified, our quality control department reviewed all records associated with the
production dates supplied by FSIS and no deficiencies were found. Because we
considered this record review outside the scope of the regulatory mandate relating to
Reassessment (417.4), no record of these reviews were documented. However,
effectively 1mmed1ately, Nebraska Beef has instituted a reassessment procedure whereby
all decisions causing us to review any part of our HACCP program are documented on
our “HACCP Changes Page,” including notations of reassessments in progress (See our
response to #8 below).

* In conclusion to items 2 through 5, on Friday June 27, 2008 and continuing for 120
days, all microbiological samples oollected by Nebraska Beef w111 be subm:tted for
naxhozen testmz to our outsxde oomracto) .

O oontract !aboratorynas mmemateiy
of testing wtilizing _ . __, samples. This test is

unplemented the

- considered by the industry to be a more sensitive test thanthe  method, which was

previously used. We feel that the utilization of outside Iaboratories and-a:more sensitive
testing method will provide the agency with sufficient confidence in the testing
methodology performance of Nebraska Beef’s food products (See Attachment 1).

{6). Prior to getting the Certificate of Analysis (COA) resulis, Nebraska Beef -
produced and on 6/195/08 shipped adulterated product into commerce which
was ground by establishment 4215 (Non-compliance w/ 9 CFR 417.5 ().

' As stated in the text of the NOIE, Nebraska Beef shipped 7 combos of beef trimmings to

srior to them receiving a copy of the COA.

Nebraska Beef normally skups all beef tmnmmgs mtendcd for non-mtact use to
customer, . -

e aiways tested and held

‘is located inan
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the product within our facility. As standard in our process, we sign a pre-shipment review
once all critical control points have been completed for a specific lot of production. We
had previously never considered the product “shipped”, only that the critical control
points had been met. However, in this isolated incident the particular product was
purchased by a new customer in which we custom slaughter, process, vack, and ship.

‘ che the mc:dcnt our comnanv has wrmen and 1mnlemented A S “arnecedure

(7) By not properly implementing the pre-shipment review, you lost control of
the product and were not able to take corrective actions including the proper
dispesitien of preduct (Non-compliance w/ 9 CFR 417.3).

As mentioned previously above, our normal policy of holding product until test results
were received were waived on this one occasion when the customer assured us that they
just wanted the product at their facility so they could start the process as guickly as
possible, once the results were received. Our company was assured more than once that
the seal would not be broken nor would the product be removed from the trailer until they
had received word from us stating the product was confirmed negative for E.coli
0157:H7. We denied their request several times during the day until it was finally
determined that they would honor our seal and await our test resuits. Nebraska Beef
always believed we still had control of the product as the truck driver had also indicated
that he would wait for a proper release from us. However, our customer apparently did
not perceive that waiting for the COA was a necessity to grind the product. This started
the chain of events that lead to positive product being ground, then loaded back on a
trailer, and s}npped to a “cooker”in all wrthout our knowledge or aprproval
Asthe agency is aware, thc product ended up at.
fffff ' where it is presently under SIS Reten tion. We have a
letter from the company that states it will notify : (our customer) onge
lethality has been achieved. Inturn, il notify us so we can close out our
corrective action record. As stated in #6 above, we havc nnmedxately wrxtten and
lmplemnted a hala

. -cgardless ot thc customer (Attachment 3)

(8) In light of 19 combos in the month of June 2008, that have tested positive by
an outside lab, you have not re-assessed your hazard aralysis or HACCP
plan and at this point cannot support the decisions made in your hazard
analysns that CCP 3B is reducing or preventing E. coli 0157:H7 from
occurring (Noncompliance w/ 9 CFR 417.4 (8) (3), 417.4 (b), 417.5 (a) (2).

(9) Because you have not been able to support the decisions you made about the
testing methodology used in your in-house lab, the results produced from this
testing do not adequately verify and in fact do not give you or us any
assurance that your system is working s as designed, in Hght of the test results
obtained by the outside lab (an-comphanee w/ 9 CFR 4172 (a)(c) &
417.5(a).
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To help clarify our reassessment process regarding this particular issue, we would like to

chronologically explain our thought process and subsequent actions;

On June 9, 12, and 17 of 2008, our company was notified by FSIS that our beef products
had been implicated as a supplier in ground beef product that tested positive for E. coli

- O157:H7. Material from our establishment was not the only raw material used in the

production of these products. After each notification, our quality control department
reviewed all records associated with the production dates supplied by FSIS and no
deficiencies were found. Because we considered this record review outside the scope of
the regulatory mandate relating to Reassessment (41 7.4), no record of these reviews were
documented. ' :

On June 18, 2008, our company was again notified by FSIS that our beef products had
been implicated as a supplier in ground beef product that tested positive for E. coli
0157:H7. Material from our establishment was not the only raw material used in the
prodnction of these nroducts. At this time, our company made a decision to reassess both
our . HACCP programs, but because this reassessment was in
progress, no entry was maae m our “HACCP Changes Page,” which identifies
reassessments completed. It was our understanding that the record should reflect the
reassessment results when decisions are finalized, not while they are in progress.

While our reassessment is still in progress, significant changes have been made to out
process. In an effort to provide support for those actions, and known future actions, we
are providing the following information; :

1. OnJune 21,2008, webegant ~—

records available upon request (See Attachment 4).
D O Tama€ ANR

e ~ ' -work completed on 6/25/08
(See Attacament 3). ’

3. On June 26, 2008, work orders were submitted
: . ' wvork completed on 6/25/08 (See Attachment 5).

4. SometimeinlJuly,” ~ 7 = T T ~yill visit our establishment to conduct an
auditofour © . . . rogram (specific date to be
determined).

5. Effective July 5, 2008, the line speed has been reduced to a maximum of head
per hour (based onthe: ~  for a minimum of 30 days but not until such time

as Nebraska beef microbiological testing indicates all operations are under
control. When the decision to increase line speed above is made, a repeat of
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our comprehensive assessment of sanitary conditions in our slaughter process o
determine effectiveness at the higher line speed.
6. On Sunday July 6, 2008, our sanitation crew will conduct an intensified sanitation
clean-up of our fabrication department using different sanitizers than we presently
use (See Attachment 6).

L) BN S WO T T S T T S oA T

providing ongoing feedback and recommendations so e can react appropristely
(See Attachment 7).

,&(*\:\ . VI asuu_y Yvisk
bcgm on July 8 2008 Dunng the study, 1 ill be providing ongoing
feedback and recommendations so we can react acoordmgly (See Attachment 8).
9. Nebraska beef has increased its testing of trimt. =~ This hlgher samplmg
plan is intended to increase the probability of finding the organism if it is present
(See Attachment 9).

10. We have revmed T

_rocedures to include a nmvision which states

, We w:ll begm the analysxs of the data begmmng aﬁer 30 days of
: collectlon (See Attachment 3).
11. Our HACCP team has developed a protocol for a comprehensxve assessment of
sanitary conditions in our slaughter process which began on Saturday July 5, 2008
(See Attachment 10).

Next, on June 25, 2008, we were notifiedby! = >fthe 19 combos in
question. Again, because we were in the process of reassessmg both HACCP programs
with no finalized decisions, no documentation was made to the “HACCP Changes Page.”

In conclusion, we are taking the agcncy’s findings very seriously and perceive them as
way to further strengthen our food safety program. Therefore, effectively immediately,
Nebraska Beef has instituted a reassessment procedure whereby all decisions causing us
to review any part of our HACCP program are documented on our “HACCP Changes
Page,” mcludmg notations of reassessments in progress. As an exampie, because we
started reassessing all of the aforementioned issues on June 18, 2008, and have completed
partial segments of the reassessment, we have provided a copy of our most recent
“HACCP Changes Page” which indicates our present reassessmcnt is in progress (See
Attachment 11).

Nebraska Beef believes the information and enclosures demonstrate the commitment of
our company to food safety and continuing improvement.
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If you have any questions please contact my office at 402-733-0456.

gmf‘ //7A

Bill Hughes
President
Nebraska Beef
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EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING
OCIO (05/03/2005)

EXHIBIT NUMBER: 21
EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-21
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s.(b)(6)
s.(b)(7)(C)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE

E-mail request from “7of Nebraska Beef requesting that the statement in
the ; . : rocedure submitted on 7/10/2008, be recognized as the one.

COPY that 'wiil Le iipiemented during the verification period. Revised

Procedure also included.

ORIGINAL
2. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) 3. NAME OF PERSON OBTAlleNG EVIDENCE
Nebraska Beef, Est 19336 - .
4501798 --38th- Street
Omaha, Ne 68107 o
4 TlTLE
Enforcement Investigations Analy31s
Officer
5. BADGE NO. 6. DATE EVIDENCE OBTAINED
07/10/2008
7. LOCATION OF ORIGINAL(S) (If not atached)
USDA FSIS
Des Moines District Office
210 Walnut Street, Suite 983
Des Moines, IA 50309
8. EXHIBIT NO 2.1 : i
5 ' SO, FoiS
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From: Sprouls, Dawn

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2008 7:44 AM
To: i .
Ce: ’ o ’

Subject: FW: NOIE Deferral

Attachments: ‘ ~ >ROCEDURE.doc

s.(b)(4)

. Lot e s.(b)(6)
Request from NB on thei . program. s.(b)(7)(C)

————— Original Message----- :

From: : [mailtc 3¥nebraska-beef.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 1y, 2008 8:41 AM

To: Sprouls, Dawn

Subject: Re: NOIE Deferral

Good Morning Dr. Sprouls
On July 8, 2008, we submitted a revised response to our Action Plan which clarified

several further actions we plan to implement in llqht of the NOIE
One clarification we submitted had to do with .onra.. wooracedure.

In that attached procedure, we stated that, 2 > i i the lots

tested have a pos;tive (for E.coli 0157:H7) ré%ult, 1’
‘ ‘ \ i e coao 0T '1in the paragrapn apove.

In looklng at both our cover letter and the Deferral, it states, !
s are p031t1ve for E. coli 015:H7, the

Wlth your permission, we would like to formally request that the statement in the attached
Drocedure be the one recognized by the agency as the one we will implement.

For example, if o , Gmesoenasiiresult in a positive, we would take action on
those lats but nar rne ‘otners. o
If g < . tested positive, we would take action on .

We apologize for any confusion but would greatly appreciate your consideration bn this
matter.

Respectfully,

Food satety Director
Nebraska Beef Ltd
4501 S. 36th Street
Omaha, NE 68107
402-733-0415
402-733~1302 {fax)
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EXHIBIT SHEET FOR SCANNING

OCIO (05/03/2005)

- EXHIBIT NUMBER: 22
EXHIBIT ALPHA:

REPORT NUMBER: 25-08-N008

25-08-N008-22
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET

s.(b)(7)(C)
/
1. DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE
Letter from District Manager Dr Dawn Sorouls to Nebraska Beef Food
Safety Director, accepting the revised : < .as the
corY procedures to be implemented durlng the verirication and revised Verification
Plan, dated 7/10/2008.
ORIGINAL
2. EVIDENGE OBTAINED FROM (Name, address, etc.) 12 NAME OF PERSON NRTAINING EVIDENCE
USDA FSIS i s

Pege-Mines--District-Office
210 Walnut Street, Suite 985 e
Des Moines, IA 50309 . 4. TITLE

Officer

Enforcement Investigations Analysis

5. BADGE NO.

5. DATE EVIDENGE OBTAINED
07/10/2008

7. LOCATION-OF ‘ORIGINAL(S) (if not attached)

Nebraska Beef, Est 19336
4501 S. 36th.Street
Omaha, Ne 68107

Ly i

sg Ll i ; e i
FSIS FORM ‘80_004 9/03) »RERLACES.FSIS FORM B000-7 (2




United States Food Safety Field Des Moines District Office
Department of and Inspection  Operations  Federal Building

Agriculture Service 210 Walnut, Room 985
Des Moines, IA 50309-2123
7/10/2008
s.(b)(4) HAND DELIVERED
% s.(b)(6) '
Pl Ab)7)}C
Food Safety Director s{b)(7)(C)

Nebraska Beef, Ltd. Est. 19336
4501 8. 36™ Street
Omaha, NE 68144

The DQS M@meq Pigtrict n'Fﬁ'rp has revi awed vonr reanest 10 c‘hanoe ﬂ\e achrm level where

Nebraska Beef

You are proposing when more than i sy
015711{7 mStqad Of i \. "‘y Sllbmltted, me = '“/VM i

5 You gave the example that  of the fots
wefte: f‘ 'unﬂ posltwe. vou would tal "ve acmoh on mose lots but not the others found: negatlve You
g0 antoisal if - ' ,

 are-found. posmve for E. calz

‘We have found this to be acceptable. We will revise the Verification Plan dated 7/9/08 to reflect
the change and a copy will be made available to youby .

Trthéie are any other questions, you may contact . - | at402-829-

Sincerely,
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Verification Plan — 19336 M
Revised July 10, 2008

9 CFR 416.17 identifies FSIS responsibilities for verifying the adequacy and effectiveness of Sanitation SOPs and
procedures. 9 CFR 417.8 identifies FSIS responsibilities for verifying the adequacy

of Pathogen Reduction/Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point (PR/HACCP) plans. This must be
accomplished by determining that the Nebraska Beef, Ltd. SSOP and HACCP plans meet the requirements of this
part and all other applicable regulations. Verification activities need to focus on-how is controlling the hazards and
whether such controls have a scientific or technical basis. This verification includes review of the SSOP and
HACCP plans and the daily records, and/or direct observation of its imglementation of these plans.

Basic compliance checks for SSOP and HACCP should be performed as scheduled tasks during the deferral period.
These procedures are to be used to verify the Nebraska Beef, Ltd. compliance with regulatory requirements. Any
noncompliance-found while performing a HACCP 01 task should lead to inspection personnel performing the
appropriate 02 procedure. '

During the time ‘of deferral, any proposed changes to the Nebraska Beef, Ltd. HACCP plan must be reviewed by
the Des Moines District Office prior to implementation.

REMEMBER TO DOC
Issue/Action . ~Regu1‘e‘iﬁon ISP Irispectio:h Remarks NR#
» Code -
Basic SSOP Compliance Checks 01A01
should be.done upon start of this
verificationplan.

Nebraska Beefhas instituteda | §417.4(a)(3) | 03C01
reassesstientprocedure where by
all decisions causing review of
any part of the HACCP plan will
‘be documented on a “HACCP
Chignges Page”

k
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Issue/Action Regulation | ISP Inspection Remarks NR#
Code
Nebraska Beef has chosen to §417.5(a)(1) | 03CO01
o L b e &
03C02
Nebraska Beef, as of 06/26/08 §417.5(2)(1) | 03CO01
has chosen to have, £ &
' 03C02
Nebraska Beefhas implemented | §417.5(a)(1) | 03C01
a s Ay - : & |
' 03C02 f
|
|
|
f
B 8§417.5(c). 03C01 :
Nebraska Beef has implemented | & & !
a0 s73m) | 03C02 ,
[
!
;
Nebraska Beef has §325.10 03C01 ’
1 , &
K 03C02
A0002222_171-000000
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When morethan ) of

the lots are found posmve you §417.4(a)(3)
will. 03C01
~ &
03C02
Nebraska Beef has developed | §417.(a)(2) | 03CO1
and 1mt1ateda o ; &
|{pmennn s e 03C02
i
Nebtaska leef has: develOped §417.(a)(2) [03CO1
and 1mt1ated a ey &
{0 03C02
§416.13(c) | 01CO1
& &
§416.14 01C02
§416.13(c) |01CO01
§416.14 01C02

fegulatory require A
; _ctl%%_%_ersonnel performinig the
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Using this VP will allow FSIS to evaluate that the establishment is implementing their proposed plan until it can i{
be determined whether the plan is effective. The District Manager (DM) will make a decision on the adequacy of
the preventive action as soon as sufficient information becomes available. If, at any time, during the period of
deferral, the establishment fails to adhere to the proposed action plan, and the DM determines that an enforcement
action is warranted, the DM will instruct the TIC to either impose a withholding action or effect the suspension in
accordance with 9 CER 500. The DM will immediately notify the establishment management of this decision
and the basis for it in accordance with § 500.5.
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